

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

LAWRENCE ROUGIER, *et al.*, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Case No. 4:17-cv-2399-VDG-CAB

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLIED OPTOELECTRONICS, INC., CHIH-
HSIANG (THOMPSON) LIN, and STEFAN J.
MURRY,

Defendants.

**LEAD COUNSEL'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES AND MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND 2

 B. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD 2

 1. The Court Should Apply the Percentage Method 3

 2. An Award of 33⅓% is Appropriate Under the Percentage Method..... 4

 3. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Even Under the Lodestar Method..... 5

 C. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S JOHNSON FACTORS CONFIRM THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED FEE 8

 1. Time and Labor Required 8

 2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues 10

 3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Adequately; and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys..... 12

 4. The Preclusion of Other Employment..... 13

 5. The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases..... 13

 6. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent..... 13

 7. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained 14

 8. The Undesirability of a Case..... 16

 9. Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship..... 16

 D. Other Factors Considered by Courts Further Support the Requested Fee 17

 1. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 17

 2. Plaintiffs Approve the Requested Fee..... 17

 3. The Reaction of the Class Supports the Requested Fee..... 18

 E. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 18

 F. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS THEIR COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78U-4(A)(4)..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA,
2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 4

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 10

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 14

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 14

Backman v. Polaroid Corp.,
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 14

Barfuss v. DGSE Co. Inc.,
3:12-CV-3664, Dkt. No. 59 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 4

Barton v. Drummond Co.,
636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) 2

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 2, 17

Bentley v. Legent Corp.,
849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), *aff’d sub nom.*, *Herman v. Legent Co.*, 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir.
1995) 14

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 3

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 2

Buettgen v. Harless,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193649 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 19

Burford v. Cargill, Inc.,
2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. 2012)..... 7, 13

Campton v. Ignite Rest. Grp., Inc.,
2015 WL 12766537 (S.D. Tex. 2015) (Gilmore, J.)..... 4

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.,
2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. 2015)..... 5

Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.,
79 F.R.D. 641, 654 (N.D. Tex. 1978) *vacated on other grounds*, 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980)10

Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline,
2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. 2001) 7, 10

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... passim

Fitzpatrick v. Uni-Pixel, Inc.,
4:13-CV-01649, Dkt. No. 58 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 4

Friedman v. Penson Worldwide, Inc.,
3:11-CV-0298-O, Dkt. No 100 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 4

Garza v. Sporting Goods Properties, Inc.,
1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. 1996)..... 13

In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.,
1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. 1991) 14

In re Arthrocare Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 12951371 (W.D. Tex. 2012)..... 3, 20

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 14

In re CBD Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
4:15-CV-01668, Dkt. No. 147 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 4

In re Cobalt Intl. Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 6043440 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 20

In re Combustion, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)..... 8

In re Conn ’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
Case No. 4:14-cv-00548 (KPE), ECF 194 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 20

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) 15

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv., & “ERISA” Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 5, 6, 7, 15

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.*, 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016) 9

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.,
 278 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 15

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 5, 7

In re Heelys, Inc. Derivative Litig.,
 2009 WL 10704478 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 6

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II),
 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 14

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 18

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 15

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. 2009) 10

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5

In re Taco Bueno Restaurants, Inc., et al., Reorganized Debtors,
 No. 18-33678, Dkt. 308 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 7

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 18

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat'l. Bank,
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) passim

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) passim

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981), *overruled on other grounds by Int'l Woodworkers of Am., AFL-CIO & Its Local No. 5-376 v. Champion Int'l Corp.*, 790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 14

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 14

Landy v. Amsterdam,
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 14

Lee v. Active Power, Inc.,
1:13-CV-00797, Dkt. No 65 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 4

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 10

Miller v. Glob. Geophysical Servs., Inc.,
2016 WL 11645372 (S.D. Tex. 2016) (Gilmore, V.) 4

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 14

Roussel v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.,
2010 WL 1881898 (S.D. Tex. 2010), *aff’d*, 441 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2011) 15

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... 10, 12, 17

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 2, 3

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 5

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights. Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 2

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 3, 5, 8

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.,
2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 19

Williams v. Go Frac, LLC,
2017 WL 3699350 (E.D. Tex. 2017)..... 18, 19

Other Authorities

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements 2019 Review and Analysis*, Cornerstone Research..... 15

Stefan Boettrich & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2018 Full-Year Review*, NERA Economic Consulting, Jan. 29 2019 15
